
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 31st July, 2025 
 

11.30 am 
 

Council Chamber, Sessions House 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 



 

 
AGENDA 

 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 
Thursday, 31st July, 2025, at 11.30 am Ask for: Ruth Emberley 
Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, Telephone: 03000 410690 
Maidstone 

 
 
Membership: (7) 
 
Reform UK (5)       Georgia Foster, Maxwell Harrison, 

Sharon Roots, Ryan Waters and   
Richard Palmer 

 
Liberal Democrat (1)      John Moreland   
   
Conservative (1)        Nigel Williams 
 
 
 

 
UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 

(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 
  
1. Introduction / Webcasting Announcement  
 
2. Election of Chair  
 
3. Apologies and Substitutes  
 
4. Declarations of Interest by Members in items on the agenda  
 
5. Minutes of the meeting held on 20 March 2024 (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
6. Introduction to Standards Regime - visual presentation  
 
7. Appointment of Hearing Panel (Pages 5 - 6) 
 
8. Proposed Revisions to Arrangements for Dealing with Code of Conduct Complaints 

(Pages 7 - 54) 
EXEMPT ITEMS 



(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items.  During any such items 
which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public) 

 
Benjamin Watts 
General Counsel 
03000 416814 
 
Wednesday, 23 July 2025 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 
STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Standards Committee held in the Council Chamber, 
Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Wednesday, 20 March 2024. 
 
PRESENT: Mr J A Kite, MBE (Chair), Mr D Jeffrey, Mr C Simkins, Dr L Sullivan, 
Mr P J Oakford and Mr B J Sweetland 
 
ALSO PRESENT:  Mr B Watts (General Counsel) and Mr T Godfrey (Senior 
Governance Manager) 
 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
1. Apologies  
(Item ) 
 
Apologies were received from Ms Parfitt and Mr Love for whom respectively Mr 
Oakford and Mr Sweetland were present as substitutes. 
 
2. Declarations of Interest  
(Item 2) 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
3. Minutes of the meeting held on 9 May 2022  
(Item 3) 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held 9 May 2022 were a correct record 
and that a paper copy be signed by the Chair. 
 
 
4. Verbal Update from Monitoring Officer  
(Item 4) 
 
a. Mr Watts said that as part of the actions from the Annual Governance 

Statement, he had committed to producing a report on Member behaviour and 
the Standards Committee would see any concerns raised. 

 
b. It was felt that the culture had changed for Members after the pandemic and the 

nature of Standards complaints had also changed. Members making complaints 
under the Code of Conduct about another Member had been unheard of prior to 
the current term of office but these were now making up the majority of 
complaints submitted. 

 
c. Then, Members resolved:   
 

That, under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following business on the grounds 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



 

2 

that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 2 of part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act (information which is likely to 
reveal the identity of an individual). 

 
d. It was agreed that the exempt discussion take place following item 6 and the 

meeting continued in open session.  
 
5. Proposed Revisions to the Kent Code of Member Conduct  
(Item 5) 
 
a. Mr Godfrey introduced the report. Members were asked to consider 

amendments to the Kent Code of Conduct for Members. The proposed 
amendments built on changes recommended by the Kent Secretaries Group in 
response to the publication of the LGA Model Code of Conduct and discussed 
by the Committee at its previous meeting. 

 
b. Further to questions from Members, it was noted that: 
 

• The model code produced by the LGA responded to the recommendations 
made by the Committee for Standards in Public Life (CSPL), which had raised 
concerns about increased incidences of poor behaviour nationally in the local 
government sector. 

• The majority of the CSPL recommendations were for central government and 
at the time of the meeting, the legislation remained unchanged.  

• The Kent Secretaries Group had concerns about the LGA Model Code 
wholesale but drew on it in producing a revised Kent Code.  

• It was recognised that there would be continuous development and there 
would be further work done in the future. 

• The changes to the wording of the Kent Code of Member Conduct were 
proposed and agreed. 

 
c. Resolved to recommend to County Council that the Constitution be amended 

with the changes agreed by this Committee. 
 
6. Proposed Revisions to Arrangements for Dealing with Code of Conduct 
Complaints  
(Item 6) 
 
a. Mr Godfrey introduced the report. 

 
b. In response to questions from Members, it was noted that: 
 

• The Kent Secretaries Group had reviewed the procedures, with the intention of 
making the arrangements more coherent and practical, based on experience. 

• The revised arrangements are intended to be accessible and easy to use, not 
legalistic.  
 

c. Concerns were raised about how malicious complaints about Members would 
be handled and there was a request that there be a way of reporting  back when 
there had been no breach of the Code of Conduct.  
 

Page 2



 

3 

d. Members requested that the differences between the current arrangements and 
the proposed changes be presented more clearly.  

 
e. RESOLVED that the proposed revised arrangements for handling Member 

complaints be brought back to the Standards Committee with clarity on the 
proposed changes. 

 
 
 
  

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

From:    Ben Watts - General Counsel 
 
To:    The Standards Committee - 31 July 2025 
 
Subject: Appointment of a Hearing Panel 
 
Classification:  Unrestricted 
 
 

 
1. Introduction  
 
a. As set out in another paper on this Agenda, the Standards Committee Hearing 

Panel is convened whenever a complaint against a Member has reached the 
stage where a formal investigation has been completed and the Monitoring 
Officer considers that informal resolution is not appropriate or unlikely to be 
achieved. 
 

b. It is appropriate and in line with normal practice for the Standards Committee to 
appoint a Hearing Panel at an early stage in the Council term so that the Panel 
is established and ready to be convened if and when necessary.  
 

c. The Panel consists of three Members drawn from the Standards Committee. 
 

d. In line with past practice, the recommendation is that the Hearing Panel 
consists of: 

 
1. The Chair of this Committee. 
2. The Vice-Chair of this Committee. 
3. One other Member. 

 
e. Political proportionality rules apply and therefore two of the Panel Members 

must be from the largest Political Group on the Council and the third should be 
drawn from the second largest.  
 

f. In the event of an appointed Panel Member being unavailable, or having a 
conflict of interest, then the relevant Group will be asked to name a substitute in 
accordance with normal procedures.  

 
 
2. Recommendation: 
 
The Standards Committee is asked to appoint a Hearing Panel.  
 
 
3. Appendices 
 
None. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 7



 

4. Background Documents 
 
None. 
 
5. Report Author and Relevant Director 
 
Ben Watts, General Counsel  
03000 416814  
benjamin.watts@kent.gov.uk 
 

Page 6

mailto:benjamin.watts@kent.gov.uk


 
From:    Ben Watts, General Counsel 
 
To:    The Standards Committee, 31 July 2025 
 
Subject: Proposed Revisions to Arrangements for Dealing with Code of 

Conduct Complaints 
 
Classification:  Unrestricted 
 
 

 
1. Introduction  
 
a) On 20 March 2024, this Committee discussed the proposed revisions to the 

Kent Code of Member Conduct drafted by the Kent Secretaries. The 
Committee made further amendments to the draft and agreed to recommend to 
County Council that the Code of Conduct, as amended, be adopted by the 
Council. This was discussed at the meeting of 23 May 2024. 
 

b) After the March 2024 meeting of this Committee, there was an agenda item to 
discuss updated arrangements for handling Code of Member Conduct 
complaints. The new proposed arrangements were the product of a Kent 
Secretaries working group. Standards Committee Members were of the view 
that it was not sufficiently clear as to the differences between the proposals 
and current arrangements. The item was therefore postponed to the current 
meeting. As set out in the next section, further information is provided on the 
nature of the changes being proposed to the current arrangements. 

 
c) The decision to review the arrangements followed on from the work on 

updating the Code of Member Conduct. As with the Code, the legislative 
framework remains essentially the same as previously, but the revision of the 
Code provided the opportunity to look at the arrangements as well. On 
21 September 2021, the Local Government Association produced new 
guidance on handling Member Code of Conduct Complaints1. This was also 
used by the working group to test the current arrangements and make 
suggested revisions.  

 
d) Under this Committee’s terms of reference, it is responsible for maintaining 

oversight of the Council’s arrangements for dealing with Code of Conduct 
complaints. This report is asking the Committee to approve the revised 
arrangements, as set out in the next section.  

 
2. The Arrangements 

 
a) There are four parts to the arrangements – the overarching document and 

three annexes. These are: 
 

i. Arrangements for Dealing with Code of Conduct Complaints under 
The Localism Act 2011. 

ii. Annex 1 – Procedure on Receipt of a Complaints. 
iii. Annex 2 – Procedure for Investigating the Complaint. 
iv. Annex 3 – Hearing Panel Procedure.  

 
1 https://www.local.gov.uk/publications/guidance-member-model-co
[...]
refreshes the examples list of possible 
sanctions. 

 
m) Decision summary. Section 13 of Annex 3 sets out more clearly what any 

decision summary should include. 
 

n) No right of appeal. Section 14 of Annex 3 adds a reminder that there is no 
right of appeal against a decision.  

 
5. Next Steps 
 
a) Following approval by this Committee, the relevant section on the website 

giving information on Member complaints will be updated.  
 

b) The Committee is also being asked to delegate to the Monitoring Officer the 
implementation of the new arrangements. This will ensure a smooth transition 
and will ensure that the information is available on the website prior to coming 
into effect.  

 
 
6. Recommendation: 
 
The Standards Committee is asked to: 
 
a. Approve the revised arrangements for handling Member complaints; and 
 
b. Delegate to the Monitoring Officer the authority to take the necessary actions 

to implement the new arrangements.  
 
 
7. Appendices 
 

• Appendix – Proposed changes to the arrangements for handling Member 
complaints. Includes: 

o Arrangements for Dealing with Code of Conduct Complaints under 
The Localism Act 2011.  

o Annex 1 – Procedure on Receipt of a Complaints. 
o Annex 2 – Procedure for Investigating the Complaint. 
o Annex 3 – Hearing Panel Procedure.  

 
8. Background Documents 
 
None. 
 
9. Report Author and Relevant Director 
 
Ben Watts, General Counsel  
03000 416814  
benjamin.watts@kent.gov.uk 
 
Tristan Godfrey, Senior Governance Manager 
03000 411704 
tristan.godfrey@kent.gov.uk  Page 10

mailto:benjamin.watts@kent.gov.uk
mailto:tristan.godfrey@kent.gov.uk


 

 

Arrangements For Dealing With Code Of Conduct Complaints Under The 
Localism Act 2011  

   

 1.  ARRANGEMENTS FOR DEALING WITH CODE OF CONDUCT 
COMPLAINTS UNDER THE LOCALISM ACT 2011 

 
 
1. Context  

  

 
1.1.1  These Arrangements are made under section 28 of the Localism Act 2011.  

They set out the process that theKent County Council has adopted for dealing 
with complaints that an elected or co-opted member has failed to comply with 
the Code of Conduct.  

  

 2.   
2. Interpretation  

  

  
2.1  ‘County Council’Council' means the Kent County Council.  

  

 
2.2.2 ‘Code 'Code of Conduct’Conduct' means the  Code of  Conduct, which the  

County Council has adopted under section 27(2) of the Localism Act 2011.  
  
2.3 ‘Complainant’ 'Complainant' means a person who has submitted a complaint in 

accordance with these Arrangements alleging that a Subject Member has 
breached the Code of Conduct.  

  
2.4 ‘Disclosable 'Disclosable Pecuniary  Interest’ Interest' means  those  

disclosable  pecuniary  interests  that meet the definition prescribed by 
regulations (as amended from time to time) as set out in Annex 2 to the Code 
of Conduct.  

  
2.5 ‘Hearing Panel’ 'Hearing Panel' means the panel appointed by the Standards 

CommitteeCounty Council to determine the outcome of any complaint alleging 
a breach of the Code of Conduct by a Subject Member in accordance with these 
Arrangements.  

  
2.6 ‘Independent Person’ 'Independent Person' means a person or persons 

appointed by the County Council under section 28(7) of the Localism Act 2011:  
  

(a) whose views mustare to be sought and taken into account by the County 
Council before ait makes its decision is made on an allegation that it has 
decided to investigate and whose views may be sought by the County 
Council at any complaint alleging a breach of the Code of Conduct by a Subject 

Member; other stage; 
 

Page 11



 

 

(b) (b) who may be consulted by the Subject Member about the 
complaint.  

  

‘Investigating  Officer’  
2.7 2.7 'Investigating Officer' means  the  person  appointed  by  the  Monitoring  

Officer  to undertake a formal investigation of a complaint alleging a breach of 
the Code of Conduct by a Subject Member.   The Investigating Officer may be 
another senior officer  of  the  County  Council,  an  officer  of  a
[...]
t they may expose themselves to liability in 
defamation (if information turns out to be untrue) or to other liabilities e.g., for 
breach of confidence, or for breach of data protection laws which could arise 
even where the information is true. Non-members may wish to seek their own 
legal advice. 

 
  

Page 40



DRAFT 

 

ANNEX 3  

  

Hearing Panel Procedure  

  

  

1.  

1. Pre-Hearing Procedure  
  
1.1  In order to allow the hearing to proceed fairly and efficiently, the Monitoring 

Officer may in appropriate cases use a pre -hearing procedure to:  identify: 
  

Identify which 
(a) Which facts in the investigation report are agreed and which are in 

dispute; . 
Determine whether any 

(b) Whether there is fresh evidence not mentioned in the investigation report 
maywhich will be put before the hearing; . 

Determine whether  
(c) Whether there is documentary evidence which a party wishesintends to 

put before the hearing is admissible; . 
Establish whether 

(d) Whether the parties intend to attend;, whether the parties intend to be 
represented in accordance with paragraph 2section 3 and, if so, by whom; 

and, the number and identity of witnesses to be called; . 
Determine whether 

(e) Whether the Subject Member requests the whole or any part of the 
hearing shouldto be held in private; (f) Determine whether. 

 
(e)(f) Whether the Subject Member requests the whole or any part of the 

investigation report or other relevant documents shouldto be withheld 
from the public.  

  
1.2  The Monitoring Officer will notify the parties of the date, time, and place for the 

hearing.  
  

 2.   
2. Rules of procedure Procedure 

  

  
2.1  The Hearing Panel consists of thethree voting elected Members ofdrawn from 

the [Standards Committee. ], one of whom shall be elected as Chair. 
  

  
2.2  The quorum for a meeting of the Hearing Panel is three.  elected Members. 
  
2.3   The Independent Person’s views must be sought and taken into consideration
[...]
th a pattern of behaviour which involves repeatedly failing to 
abide by the provisions of the Code. 

 
10.4 10.6 Having heard the representations of the Independent Person, the 

Subject Member and the Monitoring Officer on the application of sanctions, the 
Hearing Panel will adjourn and deliberate in private.  

Page 46



DRAFT 

 

  

10.5 If evidence presented to the Hearing Panel highlights other potential 

breaches of the County Council’s Code of Conduct, then the Chairman 

will outline the Hearing Panel’s concerns and recommend that the matter 

be referred to the Monitoring Officer as a new complaint.  

  

 11.  Formal Announcement of 
11. Final Decision  
  
11.1  Where the complaint has a number of aspectselements, the Hearing Panel may 

reach a finding, apply a sanction and/or make a recommendation on each 
aspectelement separately.  

  
11.2  The Hearing Panel will make its decision on the balance of probabilities, based 

on the evidence before it during the hearing.  
  
11.3  Having taken into account the representations of the Independent Person, the 

Subject Member and the Monitoring Officer’s representations on the application 
of sanctions, the Hearing Panel will reconvene the hearing in public and the 
ChairmanChair will announce:  

  

the 
(i)(a) The Panel’s decision as to whether or not the Subject Member has failed 

to comply with the Code of Conduct, and the principal reasons for the 
decision; . 
the 

(ii)(b) The sanctions (if any) to be applied; . 
the 

(iii)(c) The recommendations (if any) to be made to the County Council or 
Monitoring Officer; . 

that 
(iv)(d) That there is no right of appeal against the Panel’s decision and/or  

 recommendations.  
  

  
12.  Range of possible sanctions Possible Sanctions or Other Actions 
  
12.1  Where the Hearing Panel determines that the Subject Member has failed to comply 

with the Code of Conduct, any one or more of the following sanctions may be 
applied/recommended:  

  

Re
[...]
:         Date   

  

  

  

  

 
 
 
Print name:  

  

  

  

  

  

Chairman 
 
 
 
 

Chair of the Hearing  
Panel c/o Democratic  

Services  

Kent County  
Council Sessions  

House County Hall  
Maidstone  
Kent ME14 1XQ  

  
 
 
 
 

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of the meeting held on 20 March 2024
	7 Appointment of Hearing Panel
	Subject:	Appointment of a Hearing Panel

	8 Proposed Revisions to Arrangements for Dealing with Code of Conduct Complaints
	Subject:	Proposed Revisions to Arrangements for Dealing with Code of Conduct Complaints
	Appendix (inclusive of Annex 1,2,3)




Minutes of the meeting

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

STANDARDS COMMITTEE

MINUTES of a meeting of the Standards Committee held in the Council Chamber,
Sessions House on Thursday, 31 July 2025.

PRESENT: Ms G Foster, Mr M Harrison, Ms S Roots, Mr S Dixon, Mr O Bradshaw,
Mr N Williams

IN ATTENDANCE: Mr T Godfrey (Senior Governance Manager) and Mr B Watts
(General Counsel), Tristan Godfrey (Senior Governance Manager), Katy Reynolds
(Governance Advisor) and Ruth Emberley (Democratic Services Officer)

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

7. Apologies and Substitutes
(Item 1)

Apologies had been received from Mr Palmer, with Mr Bradshaw acting as substitute,
Mr Waters, with Mr Dixon acting as substitute, and Mr Moreland.

8. Election of Chair
(Item 2)

It was proposed and seconded that Ms Georgia Foster be elected as Chair of the
Committee. There were no further nominations.

RESOLVED that Ms Georgia Foster be elected Chair of the Committee.

In a change to the published agenda, the Chair permitted an additional item,
the election of the Vice Chair.

9. Election of Vice Chair
(Iltem 3)

It was proposed and seconded that Mr Richard Palmer be elected as Vice -Chair of
the Committee. There were no further nominations.

RESOLVED that Mr Richard Palmer be elected Vice-Chair of the Committee, in his
absence.

10. Declarations of Interest by Members in items on the agenda
(Item 4)

There were no Member declarations of interest.



11. Minutes of the meeting held on 20 March 2024
(ltem 5)

The minutes of the meeting held on 20 March 2024 were taken as a correct record
and a paper copy to be signed by the Chairman.

12. Introduction to Standards Regime - visual presentation

(Item 6)

1.  The General Counsel, Mr Ben Watts, delivered a PowerPoint presentation to
the Committee.

2.  Mr Watts confirmed that copies of the reports and guidance referenced in the
presentation could be circulated to Members before the next Committee
meeting.

3. RESOLVED that the Committee note the presentation.

13. Appointment of Hearing Panel

(Iltem 7)

1. The report was presented by the General Counsel, Mr Ben Watts.

2. Mr Watts highlighted the key points to Members, some of which included the
following:

a) The Hearing Panel needed to be established early in a Council term to
allow it to convene if required.

b) The Panel must consist of three Members from the Standards Committee.
c) The Panel must be politically proportionate and therefore two Panel
Members must be selected from the maijority ruling party and the other
from the second largest party.
d) It was acceptable to nominate Panel Members in their absence.
3. It was indicated by the Chair, and agreed by the Committee, that the Hearing

Panel would consist of Ms G Foster, Mr R Palmer and Mr J Moreland.

4. RESOLVED that the Standards Committee appoint a Hearing Panel to consist
of Ms G Foster, Mr R Palmer and Mr J Moreland.

14. Proposed Revisions to Arrangements for Dealing with Code of Conduct
Complaints
(Item 8)



The report was presented by the Senior Governance Manager, Mr Tristan
Godfrey. It was explained that the Council’s Code of Conduct had been revised
following the production of a new model code by the Local Government
Association and this was an opportune time to review the arrangements.

Mr Godfrey highlighted the key sections of the Code of Conduct which had
undergone revisions, for Member attention.

In answer to Member questions, the following was said:

a)

Learning taken from dealing with a previous Member complaint helped to
recognise and reflect on how the complaints process could be improved.
The proposed revisions were before the Committee today as a finalising
step and could be brought back for review in due course.

The standard of proof for dealing with complaints was on the balance of
probabilities. Mr Watts reminded the Committee that beyond reasonable
doubt was the criminal standard of proof and not applicable.

It was confirmed that only in exceptional circumstances would the parties
involved in a complaint remain anonymous. Through natural justice, if a
complaint had been made openly, the response should also be open.
Anonymity made it difficult for the subject of the complaint to respond.

The proposed timetable of changes to the Code of Conduct arose due to
the increased workload for Monitoring Officers and the complexities
involved in investigating complaints. Sufficient time was required to
ensure complaints were treated fairly which meant flexibility in timescales
was key.

It was explained that a 90 day timeframe to complete an investigation
provided flexibility, although it was highlighted that not all complaints would
necessarily take this time to complete. It could be that a threshold was
introduced, and Members were reminded that resources continued to be a
factor for consideration. It was discussed and agreed that the timeframe
could return to the Committee for review in the future.

RESOLVED that the Standards Committee approved the revised
Arrangements for handling Member Complaints and delegate to the
Monitoring Officer the authority to take the necessary actions to implement
the new arrangements.






